September 26, 2014, and the unaudited condensed combined financial statements for the nine months ended June 27, 2014, are included in Mallinckrodt’s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended June 26, 2015.

($ in millions)
Selected Financial Data:
Summary Combined Adjusted EBITDA(1)(a)   $1,642.1
Ratio of adjusted total debt to Summary Combined Adjusted EBITDA(1)(a)(e)   4.0x
Ratio of adjusted total net debt to Summary Combined Adjusted EBITDA(1)(a)(e)   4.0x

4

(1) Combined data of Mallinckrodt (for twelve months ended June 26, 2015), Questcor (for the period July 1, 2014 to August 14, 2014), Ikaria (for the

period July 1, 2014 to April 15, 2015) and Therakos (for the twelve months ended June 30, 2015), less the Adjusted EBITDA of the businesses
comprising Mallinckrodt’s pending CMDS Divestiture (for the fiscal year ended September 26, 2014) and an estimate of certain costs to be retained by
Mallinckrodt in connection therewith. For an explanation of the adjustments made to and a reconciliation from net income (as reported) to EBITDA and
Adjusted EBITDA for each of Mallinckrodt, Questcor, Ikaria, Therakos and the businesses comprising the pending CMDS Divestiture, please see the
footnotes to the tables below.

Twelve
Months Ended
June 26, 2015

July 1, 2014 to
August 14, 2014

July 1, 2014 to
April 15, 2015

Twelve
Months Ended
June 26, 2015

   Mallinckrodt   Questcor   Ikaria   Combined
Net income (loss)   $ (102.9)  $ 24.0   $ (95.4)  $ (174.3)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (78.9)   12.3   (48.4)   (115.0)
Interest expense (income), net   215.3   (0.5)   62.1   276.9
Depreciation and amortization   598.4   2.7   64.3   665.4
EBITDA(a)   $ 631.9   $ 38.5   $ (17.4)  $ 653.0
Gain from discontinued operations, net of taxes   (23.4)   —   —   (23.4)
Other expense (income), net   (10.4)   —   —   (10.4)
Restructuring charges, net   109.1   —   —   109.1
Separation costs   3.0   —   —   3.0
Inventory step-up expenses   54.3   —   199.6   253.9
Acquisition-related expenses   60.6   44.2   16.9   121.7
Non-restructuring impairments   355.6   —   —   355.6
Significant environmental and legal charge   67.5   —   —   67.5
Contingent consideration fair value adjustment   —   1.0   —   1.0
Share-based compensation   101.8   4.4   —   106.2
Adjusted EBITDA(a)   $ 1,350.0   $ 88.1   $ 199.1   $ 1,637.2
Adjusted EBITDA(a)   $ 1,637.2
Less: Carve-out Adjusted EBITDA of CMDS Divestiture(b)   28.3
Less: Estimated retained costs from CMDS Divestiture(c)   40.0
Plus: Therakos Adjusted EBITDA(d)   73.2
Summary Combined Adjusted EBITDA(a)   $ 1,642.1

(a) EBITDA is defined as net income excluding income tax expense, interest and depreciation and amortization. Adjusted EBITDA is EBITDA adjusted to

exclude certain items. These items, if applicable, include: discontinued operations; other income, net; separation costs; restructuring charges, net;
acquisition-related costs; share-based compensation; fair value adjustments to contingent consideration; certain environmental charges; immediately

[…]

similarly titled amounts used by other companies or persons. Mallinckrodt, Questcor, Ikaria and Therakos calculate certain non-GAAP financial
metrics, including Adjusted EBITDA, using different methodologies. Consequently, these financial metrics as used by Mallinckrodt, Questcor, Ikaria
and Therakos may not be directly comparable to one another or with how each company has calculated similarly titled metrics in the past or with
similarly titled measures used by other companies.

These non-GAAP financial measures have been provided because management believes they can be used by potential notes investors to measure
operating results. Management believes that presenting these measures may provide useful information about Mallinckrodt’s performance and by
excluding items that are not indicative of Mallinckrodt’s core operating performance. However, these measures do not reflect actual cash expenditures
and are not comparable to non-GAAP measures used by other companies or notes investors.

The following table provides a reconciliation from Mallinckrodt plc’s net income (loss) (as reported) to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA:

   Fiscal Year   Nine Months Ended   Twelve Months

Ended June 26,
2015  (in millions)   2012   2013   2014   June 27, 2014  June 26, 2015

Net income (loss)   $134.6   $ 58.8   $(319.3)  $ 33.1   $ 249.5   $ (102.9)
Income tax expense (benefit)   94.8   68.6   (44.8)   (6.1)   (40.2)   (78.9)
Interest expense, net   0.1   19.2   81.1   43.8   178.0   215.3
Depreciation and amortization   130.9   139.6   275.9   158.7   481.2   598.4
EBITDA   $360.4   $286.2   $ (7.1)  $ 229.5   $ 868.5   $ 631.9
(Gain) loss from discontinued operations, net of taxes(1)   6.7   (1.0)   0.7   0.7   (23.4)   (23.4)
Other expense (income), net(2)   (1.0)   (0.8)   (1.8)   0.9   (7.7)   (10.4)
Restructuring charges, net(3)   11.2   33.2   128.6   53.5   34.0   109.1
Separation costs(4)   25.5   74.2   9.6   6.6   —   3.0
Upfront and milestone payments(5)   —   5.0   5.0   5.0   —   —
Inventory step-up expenses(6)   —   —   25.7   10.6   39.2   54.3
Acquisition-related expenses(7)   —   —   65.1   35.1   30.6   60.6
Non-restructuring impairments(8)   —   —   355.6   —   —   355.6
Significant environmental and legal charge(9)   —   —   35.3   34.6   66.8   67.5
Gain on intellectual property & license(10)   —   —   (11.7)   (11.7)   —   —
Share-based compensation(11)   10.7   13.2   29.9   12.3   84.2   101.8
Adjusted EBITDA   $413.5   $410.0   $ 634.9   $ 377.1   $ 1,092.2   $ 1,350.0

(1) Primarily represents the gain attributed to the expiration of a tax indemnification obligation associated with a business that was disposed of in fiscal

1997.
(2) Represents miscellaneous items, including gains and losses on intercompany foreign currency financing transactions and related hedging instruments.

12

(3) Represents expenses incurred under restructuring programs designed to improve our cost structure. Our current restructuring program, which was
launched during fiscal 2013, is expected to include total expenses of $100.0 to $125.0 million and to be completed by the end of fiscal 2016.

[…]

Gross profit   58.0   100.9   47.0   55.6   109.5
Operating expenses:
Research and development   12.7   20.9   11.5   13.3   22.7
Sales and marketing expenses   16.7   16.3   7.3   5.1   14.1
General and administrative   35.5   31.1   12.1   15.0   34.0
Total operating expenses   64.9   68.3   30.9   33.4   70.8
Interest expense, net   29.9   35.0   17.5   16.2   33.7
Income (loss) before income taxes   (36.8)   (2.4)   (1.4)   6.0   5.0
Provision for income taxes   2.5   2.2   *   *   2.2
Net income (loss)   $ (39.3)  $ (4.6)  $ (1.4)  $ 6.0   $ 2.8

* Therakos calculates provision for income taxes as of each calendar year-end, and does not assess or estimate income taxes during interim financial

statement periods.

The following table provides a reconciliation from Therakos’ net income (as reported) to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA:

   Fiscal Year   Six Months Ended   Twelve Months

Ended June 30,
2015   2013   2014   June 30, 2014  June 30, 2015

(in millions)
Net income (loss)   $(39.3)  $ (4.6)  $ (1.4)  $ 6.0   $ 2.8
Income tax expense (benefit)   2.5   2.2   *   *   2.2
Interest expense, net   29.9   35.0   17.5   16.2   33.7
Depreciation and amortization   27.8   29.8   14.9   14.9   29.8
EBITDA   20.9   62.4   31.0   37.1   68.5
Inventory step-up(1)   24.1   0.2   0.2   —   —
Share-based compensation(2)   0.5   1.1   —   —   1.1
Fees paid to Gores affiliates(3)   3.2   3.3   1.5   1.7   3.5
Carve-out expenses(4)   12.4   2.1   2.0   —   0.1
Adjusted EBITDA   $ 61.1   $69.1   $ 34.7   $ 38.8   $ 73.2

(1) Represents fair value step-up of inventory acquired from Johnson & Johnson as part of the acquisition of Therakos by the Gores Group.
(2) Non-cash share-based compensation costs.
(3) Represents fees paid to an affiliate for management and advisory services provided to Therakos.

14

(4) Costs incurred after the December 27, 2012 carve-out of Therakos from Johnson & Johnson including costs to implement information and accounting
systems, employee severance, certain expenses under a transition services agreement with Johnson & Johnson, and other carve-out costs. These costs
were substantially completed by June 30, 2014.